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30Y SCOUTS 0Ff AMERICA

DECRR RS RS R R

10N SERVICE

Q
suncil! No. 527 Date December 13, 1989
Full name BR [ AN “DRUMMOND
(no inictials if you can possibly gec full name)

Social Security Number .
Address

. Pittsburgh : PA 15211
Cicy Stace Z1lp

Date of Birth

(This is importanc and should be exactc.)

Approximate age 32 (To be used ONLY when date of birch noc known.)
Religion Jewish Nationalicy
Occupaction
Education
Weight 175 Helght 5'10" Race Caucasian
lor of hair__ Brown Color of eyes B8rown

Qutstanding charactercistics or iancerests Scouting - travel
Maccied or single Single Children
(Number, ages, and names, iZ possible)
//
Spouse's naae AN
Scoutiag conunections: Charteraed Organization Allegheny Trails Council
To ¢ 1217/
Unitc no. T28 Ciczy Pizzsburgh Stats PA Posicion A.S.M. T28
Dace registerad Date resigaed
Special recognition
Suspended oz deniad ragistratcion for following raasons Attemoted molestation
SPECIFY THIZI FACTS WHIZHE LZIAD YOU TO RZICOMMEND DENTIAL OR REGISTRATION,
INCLUDING HOW THZ INTI2MATICON CAME TO THE oocZOHr~m ATTENTION, AND LIST
ATTACHED SUPPORTING DCCUMENTS (STATZ ONLY XKNOWN FACTS, NOT NGKON‘
CONJECTURE, OR S?ECULATION):
CL.FIDENTIAL MOTRE® ...
FOR j.*mc SCOUT EXECUTLVE
DEC 26 1699 g)ZNowme Council Allegheny Trails Council -

F. STARON JOSEPH L ANGLIW
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January 30, 1990

Mr. Benjamin W. Ussery
Scout Executive
Allegheny Trails Council, No. 527

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL

Dear Ben:

SUBJECT: Brian £. Orummond

Thank you for the detailed information sent concerning the above Scouter.
This case has been reviewed with our attorney and is now on our permanent

[neligible Volunteer File.

Sincerely,

Paul Ernst, Director
Regtstration Service

eko

cc: Northeast Regton

CONF017030



Allegheny Trails Council

x et *
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= . Boy SCOUTS o

Thomas Marshall

Past Chairrian
Dougtas O. Danforth > Z mm— m Flag Plaza  Pittsburgh, PA 15219-3699 e (412) 471-2927

Vice Chairman
W. Bruce Thomas

Prestdent

William S. Dietrich December 13, 1989

Councii Commissioner

Roger E. Wright

Scout Executive
Ben W, Ussery

Paul Ernst, Director

National Registration Service
1325 Walnut Hill Lane

P.0. Box 152078

[rving, TX 75015-2079

Dear Paul:

SUBJECT: Ineligible volunter - Brian Drummond - former
A.S.M. of Troop 28, Bower Hill U.P. Community Church,
Mt. Lebanon, PA 15228.

A very thorough investigation was conducted by the qualified adult

leadership of the troop. One is an attorney and the other a physician.

- [n addition to the attached reports, we have a written statement by the
Scouts who were accosted.

The attached documents outliine the profile type behavior and the
reported attempted molestation behavior,

Also enclosed is the action taken. Although an attempt was made to
deliver the letter to Brian Drummond, his attorney said that would not be
possible. The letter was sent by certified mail, which was not deliverable
The letter was then sent to the attorney, Robert Donahoe.

Attached are all the documents pertaining to this situation.

Singerely,

David Buerklin
Director of Support Services

Enclosures

TTember uf the United Wav of:

sheny County

rer County
Greene County
Mon Vailey
Washington County
Westmareiand County

-
.
-~

i

Al Lo D LGSl
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MEMO 6/19/89

Call from attorney Bob Donahoe. | indicated to him that by the end

of the month - Brian Orummond - will receive a registered letter
expelling him from Scouting. This is based on the extensive investigation
of the professional people of the unit and the written statements and

observations of the children who were attacked and touched.

David J. Buerklin

N /%,,
CONF017032



MEMO 7/18/89

The certified letter to Orummond was returned. The addressee did not
pick it up at the post office. Enclosed is a letter to Drummond's

attorney, Bill Donahoe, requesting he deliver the letter.

Mailed 7/20/89

David J. Buerklin

CONF017033
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review, {t has been decided that your
- 0y Scouts of America is terminated.

it
.0 sever any Scouting responsibilicies
that you may have in a unit, discricec, council, and the Boy
Scouts of America.

Registracion ia the Boy Scouts of America has always
been a privilege that 1is not automatically granted to every

one who applies.

The Boy Scouts of America reserves the right to suspend
or refuse registration whenever there Ls a concern that an
individual may not meet the high standards of membership
which the Boy Scouts of America seeks to provide to the youch

of our counctry.
o .

David J. Buerklin
Director of Development
Allegheny Trails Coumncil

DIB8:dac

cc: Nacional Council, BSA
Scout Executive
Districrc Chairman
District Executive
Related Scatf

\pmbee uf the United Wav of:

Alle + County
Bez unty
Gree... ounty
Mon Vatley

Wasnington County
Westmaretand County

&7

m> Flag Plaza e Pittsburgh, PA 15219-3699 e (412) 471-2927

CONF017034



Ge0L104NOD

s your RETURN ADDRESS
compieted on the reverse side?

snd 4.

Joc

will provide you the ngme

. gENDER: Camplete items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete items

Put your uddress in the "RETURN TO'* Space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this

card from being returnad to you. The retur cgp‘g_us 3 vid, me of the

ta and the data of delivery. For additional ;aas tha lEﬁowmg sarvices are available. Con

for fees and chack boxlas) for additional servicels) requested.

1. [ Show to whom dulivered, date, and sddressee’s address. 2. (] Restricted Delivery
Extra charge)

(Extra churge)

w?_tmgguxezgé
sult postmaster

3. Antcle Addrassed to:

L d

Lvmw\guﬁ

/521

4. Article Number

PrS5Qlo QSIS

Bpa of Service:

Registered D Insured
Centifiad ] coo
Express Mail D Retuin Recelpt

tor Meschandise

Always obtaln signature of sddressve
or agent snd DATE DELIVERED.

. Signature — Address

B
X
6. Signature — Agent
X
7

. Date of Dealivery

8. Addresses’s Address (ONLY {f
requesied and fee paid)

PS Form 3811, Mar. 1988

*+ U.S.G.P.O. 1968-212-865

DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT

801088 301908y UINJOY

Butsn 10; noA yueyy




9€0£104NOD

Allegheny Tralls Counchl

y -
. l‘!l
S "' T

| ,-,A//"ff",?‘--"! 2 00

rlﬁ)\:ﬂ-l.ﬂp\"’ .

Flag Plaza - Pittsburgh, PA 152193699

'ﬁ wardmg, Order hxpueaM

sempl mﬁ\a Q‘U

tiovesd,
lo.su no

No such street
insufticient Address
Refused ___ - Unclaimed

Mr. Brian Drummond

Do not remail In this eNVe——
R 3 . L |
R‘) Pittsburgh, PA 15211

CERTIFIED MAIL I)OL}j‘/

‘lll“l‘l‘lll IRARARRNAR
Bludtdiihol ,op”ln”m”'t'nn'n”r'n'm”



p— Q Allegheny 'F Council ‘

= Boy SCoOUTS o

Thomas Marshall

st Chairrman
Oougias 0. Danioren  f VZ mm_ n> Flag Plaza e Pittsburgh, PA 15219-3699 e (412) 471-2:

Vice Chatrman
W. Bruce Thomas

Presidern
William S. Dietrich

Council Comrmussioner

Roger E. Wright

Scout Executve

8en W. Ussery gc._/\ NOv “mmw

ma——— .
\

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Dear Mr. Donahce:

Attached is a copy of the letrer to your client
8rian Orummond.

B We attempted to have it delivered by Certified
Mail (P-596 012 519) as per our procedure, the letter
was not picked up at the Post Office.

| would aporeciate it if you would convey the

lecter to Mr. Drummond and verify that you did so.

Tha

Qavid J.\Buerklin

Director pf Develooment

JJB/kfg

\&\f\& A @@ — Celekm M4,
- the Umted Was.of > QQCSNSSQ%W \%NY\: \r%\&m,mm
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g Sy | w a fe cudide 7)1
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®
Buchanan Ingersoll

R. MICHAEL DANIEL PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION SBm FLOOR + 500 GRANT STREET
562-8837 PITTSBURGH. PA 15219
.PA-A.OWZW*W 412-582-8800

TELEX 868514 (BIPC PGH)
TELECOPIER 412.562-1041

May 30, 1989

PERSONAL & CONFIDENTIAL

Ben W. Ussery

Scout Executive
Allegheny Trails Council
Flag Plaza

Pittsburgh, PA 13219

Re: Brian Drummond

and I met separately S.ﬁﬁI
this past weekend to discuss with tahem

egations thevy nad made regarding Brian Drummend. After we met
with each of. the boys, Dick and I concluded that there was more
than sufficient information developed to warrant a more thorough
investigation. Wwe met with cur Troop Committee Chairman, Jim
Simmons, and reviewed with him our impressions. Jim concurre
that further action is warranted and informed Brian that he was
relieved of his leadership position until these matters could be
resolved. Dick delivered a letter to Brian on May 29 ccnfirming
this. A copy of that letter is attached.

Dear Ben:

Attached to my letter is a summary of the allegations
made bv each of the boys. I am also enclosing my original nctes
(I have retained a photocopy).

-Please 1=t me know how you wish to proceed.
Verv truly yours,
\S\,

R. Michael Daniel

RMD/1lb
Enclosures

CONF017038



TROOP 28 * B§Y SCOUTS OF A@IERICA
Allegheny Trails Council A

Bower Hill Community Church, UP,
Voffett Street, Mt. Lebanon, PA

Reply To:  Richard H. Daffner, M.D.
858 Osage Road
Pittsburgh, PA 15243

May 29,1989

Brian Drummound

Pictsburgh, PA 15211
Dear Brian:

This is to inform you that serious allegations of personal misconduct
have been brought against you by several boys in the Trogp. According
to the standard operating procedure of the Boy Scouts of America and
Allegheny Trails Council, we have been directed to conduct a preliminary
investigation at the troop level to determine whether these allegations
have sufficient basis to either close the matter or to procede with
a more formal investigation at the Council level.

After a preliminary investigation at the troop level, which included
extensive interviews of the several boys involved, by Mike Daniel aund
myself, we have concluded, with concurrence of Jim Simmons, Troop Committee
Chairman, that there 1is sufficlent cause to pursue a more thorough
investigation at the Council level.

Accordingly, and in compliance with Council and BSA rules we are
taking the following actions:

1. A formal report 1{s being made to Council for their disposition.

2. Zffective immediately, we are relieving you of your leadership
position with Troop 28 until such time as these matters can be totally
resolved in your favor or the allegations can be substantiated against
you.

3. We are directing you not to initiate any contact with the youth
members of Troop 28 or to attend troop functionms, again until such
time as this mattar is resolved. This restriction includes meetings,
camp—outs, and summer camp.

4. Since some of the allegations may have legal consequences,
you are advised to seek legal counsel.

I am sorry that after a long and mostly productive period with
Troop 28 these maczers surfaced. I am doubly sorry to have to conduct
a part of this invastigation of a friend.

Sincerely,

Richard H. Daffner, M.D., Scoutmaster

CONF017039



Summary of Discussion With Iﬁ age 17)

Present were: Richard H. Daffner, M.D. and R. Michael
Daniel.

Several Scouts tocok a trip with Brian to King's Mountain
(apparently this is a cabin which is owned by the father of one
of the bovs, || - Thers were. several. Scouts. plus, Brian.
Several- of. the Scouts. brought porno, flicks..s.Brian_told“ the

N

Scouts that ﬂﬁm% ooﬁ.a. Qo swmw?.mw nwmw. £manma nE@

......

Hﬁm& slept in the same bed cnamn. the sheets. Everyone had taken
sleeping bags, but Brian and HHllGid not use them. Brian told
uUsS not to say anything about the movies to anyone and that if we
did, he would get us.

When I £irst joined the Scouts we went on a campout. I
went into Brian's tent and he and several other bovs tock off all
cf my clcothes and put them in a tree. Later that same weekend
Brian gave me a. back rub and during the rub tried to unbutton my
pants. I made him stop. I never said anything about it because
I was scared people would think something was wrong with me.

Last summer we went to Westmoreland County for survival
games. You rent a gun that shoots paint pellets. We divided
intc teams and cur team beat Brian's team pretty badly. Brian
got real mad and attacked me. He tried to shoot me at very close
range with one of the guns. People had to pull us apart.

A week ago at OA camp I saw Brian QHQHSQI

back rub. .»He must have rubbed his back for almeost an hour.

" heard he was alsc giving back rubs to || GGz < I

CONF017040



Summary of Discussion with Immm 15)

Present were: Richard H. Daffner, M.D. and R. Michael
Daniel.

In October of 1988 several of us went to King's
Mountain. Brian was the only adult present. We took a VCR and
several adult movies. The boys obtained the movies, not Brian.
Brian let us watch them. Brian and || scent a2 lot of
time together in their bedrcom. .They usually kept the door
closed. It was a room with one bed. Thev slept. cb&m,ﬁémwm
sheets. I saw .themin..the bed. and..they had no shirts ond NI
walked .intg. the  room-later. and_ saw Brian giving a.back Emmmm@m to

I He was rubbing him with baby oil.

At the beginning of winter, 19838 mﬁ.wb,l
B -G - vent for a hike on the Laurel Trail. We spent
the night on the trail. Brian started a wrestling match when we

had set up camp. I'm not sure whether it was Brian or I

B -uc one of them tried to o,nmbi penis.: Brian
pulled pants down and tried to put nis finger up > T
inm

rectum... Yy then tried to pull me ocut of my sleeping ba .uwzww\
took my shirt off and poured Pepsi on my chest. t

tried ~
to lick it off. I didn't say anything because I assumed they
were fooling around. I knew something was wrong, but I wasn't
sure what to do. _

Two vears ago in the fall, we went on a rapelling trip.
I became 1ill with what was later diagnosed as strep throat. My
limp nodes were swollen. Brian told me to get in my sleeping bag
and sleep. Around dinner time he came to check on me. He.felt
the nodes in my neck. mba.nﬁmu.ommbma my sleeping bag and felrtd
around the nodes in my groin and crotch area.

I saw the incident with my brother, Imma 3rian at
the survival games. Brian and [ got real mad at each other.
Brian wrestled [l to the ground and held him to the ground and
held the gun next o M bodv and fired the gun.

CONF017041



cussion E..nvlﬁm@m 14)

Richard H. Daffner , M.D. and R. Michael

of 1988 we were rapelling at Heritage. I
ined that it was scre. I was in the tent
an. Brian took my.shirtwoff:and.rubbed my
es.EH 2> and’) then*pulred Fown my pants .
akeds. ﬁumN ﬁ.m%. _me up _and ncbbmgr% body.
vaseline on it and threatened-to ‘put it
d them to let me go'and they finally did.
se I was scared. It was night. When they
obed my legs and my body. Thev told me

was going on.

at Heritage last summer, Brian and

o for a hike around the lake. Then
round the lake Brian left the path and I
cads. fie

. Then. he sat me déwn and.’started.”
and” back. .- He tried to unbuttom my pants.
ve me alone. I found the trail and
3rian came up to me and said "what I am
n't tell anyone what happened”". I later
nad ned to me. [said I just can't

zalin I saw Brian rubbing baby oil ozl
B cld me that he saw Brian rubbing
an just had Z fowel on him." In Raven Knob
apelling. I helped Brian carry gear to
in_the van he closed the door and rubbed’
sutton my trousers. I was scared to tell
= pecople would say I was a faggot. Brian
ne 1n the van other than trv to unbutton

him stop.

AQIERICA

. . Daffner, M.D.
.ge Road
rgh, PA 15243

.ons of personal misconduct
v the Troop. According
icouts of America and

to conduct a preliminary
iether these allegations

* or to procede with

..

‘oop level, which included

. oy I -~

im Simmons, Troop Committee
sue a more thorough

. and BSA rules we are

. for their disposition.

you of your leadership
matters can be totally
+ substantiated against

r contact with the youth
3, again until such
on includes meetings,

‘egal consequences,

»ductive period with
yrry to have to counduct
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TROOP 28 » Bg)Y SCOUTS OF AGIERICA A
Allegheny Trails Council =k

Bower Hill Community Church, UP ¥
Moffett Strest, Mt. Lebanon, PA v

Reply To: Richard H. Daffner, M.D.
858 Osage Road
Pittsburgh, PA 15243
May 29,1989

Ben Ussery, Scout Executive
Allegheny Trails Council,BSA
Flag Plaza

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Dear Ben:

This is to inform you that we have completed a preliminary
investigation at the troop level of allegations of misconduct brought
by several of the boys of the troop against Briam Drummond, Assistant
Scoutmascar. As-a result of this investigation we have concluded that
Brian has engaged in behavior. Hunonmumnmnn with, nnmn.mkﬁmnnmﬂ om.md ] .
adult leader-and. nvwn.wm.rmm.vmﬂnwnwumnmn in,. or encouraged, mnnﬁ<wnwmm
in violation of established rules of conduct for members of the Boy
Scouts of America. In doing so, he has abrogated the acceptable standard
of adult accountability for his leadership positiom. In additiom, two
scouts have made serious allegations of attempted molestation which
warrant further investigatioo by a higher authority.

Accordingly, we have taken the folowing actiouns:

1. Mr. Drummond has been relieved of his leadership position with
Troop 28 until such time as the allegations can be proven or disproven.

2. ¥r. Drummond has been instructed not to initiate amy comntact
with any vouth members of Troop 28.

3. He has been advised of the seriousness of these allegations
and has Seen informed of the desirability to retain legal counsel.

4. A full report of the allegations and the interviews with the
boys involved will be made to you by Mike Daniel.

As vou can imagine, I am very upset that we nave to confront this

matter. However, I am also cognizant that there is a greater awareness
of these problems, and we must face them as they arise.

I would
nt £

be happy to meet with you at any time you deem mutually
convenie r fur

or further discussion on the disposition of this matctar.

mocnm in Scouting,
Y4

Richard Z. Daffner, M.D., Scoutmaster

cc:R. Michael Daniel

CONF017043



Chairman

Pa

Allegheny .?m,

il ouncil .
~  BoOy mm@a S o

*mas Marshall

Douglas O. Danforth  f VZ m _...N'_ m> Flag Plaza e Pittsburgh, PA 15219-3699 e (412) 471-2927

Vice Charrman
W. Bruce Thomas

President

William S. Dietrich :

Council Commissioner

Roger E. Wright

June 27, 1989

Scout Executive .

Ben W.

Ussery

Mr. Brian Drummond

Pittsburgh, PA 15211

PERSONAL & CONFIDENTIAL - CERTIFIED MAIL

Mr. Brian Drummond:
After very carsfiul review, it has been decided that your
registration with the Boy Scouts of America is terminated.

We are compelled to sever any Scouting respoansibilities
that you may have in a unit, discrict, council, and the Boy
Scouts of America,

Registration in the Boy Scouts of America has always
been a privilege thac is not automatically granted to eveary
ocne who applies.

The Boy Scouts of America reserves.the right to suspend
or refuse registration whenever there is a concern that an
individual may not meet the high standards of membership
which the Bov Scouts of America seeks to provide to the youth

of our country. (\&

David w Buerklin
Director of Development
Allegheny Trails Council

DJB:dac
ce: National Council, BSA
Scout Executive
Districz Chairman 7/20/89
Districz Exacucive NOTE: A COPY OF THIS LETTER WAS MAILED TO
Related Staff YOUR ATTORNEY, ROBERT J. DONAHOE, ESQ.,
Mem'  {the Unued Wav of: IT WAS ORGINALLY MAILED VIA CERTIFIED
her ey MAIL ON JUNE 27, 1989.

Greene County

SMon Vatley

Washungton Caunty
Westmoceiand County
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